▪ BC Partners has shown the ability to negotiate and execute three M&A transactions within its first two years of taking over
the management of Portman Ridge.

▪ Ability to speak for larger deals.

▪ Increased trading liquidity in the stock.

▪ Spreading of the public company costs across a larger AUM base.

▪ Increased capacity for higher yielding, non-eligible assets.

▪ Reduction of volatility impact of CLO equity.

Economic

Benefits

▪ The transaction is expected to be accretive to NII per share, as well as continuing to execute on PTMN’s consolidation plan
discussed at the outset of the KCAP externalization transaction.

– The combined portfolio can withstand meaningful realized credit losses and still be earnings accretive.

▪ Increased scale from the pro forma market capitalization of PTMN has the potential to result in the stock trading at a higher
price to book multiple.

$5.91 $1.80

$7.71 $2.41

$10.11

HCAP Current Stock Price

Per Share

Premium to HCAP Stock

Price

Transaction Value at PTMN

Current Stock Price

Potential Upside if PTMN

Trades to 9/30/20 Pro

Forma NAV

Transaction Value at PTMN

9/30/20 Pro Forma NAV

(in millions, except per share)

At PTMN Current Stock

Price
(2)

At 9/30/20 PTMN

Pro Forma NAV

PTMN Stock Price per Share $1.80 $2.76

Exchange Ratio
(3)

2.503x 2.503x

HCAP Shares Acquired / Outstanding 6.0 6.0

Stock Consideration $26.9 $41.2

Cash Consideration 16.9 16.9

Cash Payment by PTMN Manager 2.2 2.2

Total Consideration $45.9 $60.3

Value per Share $7.71 $10.11

Cash per Share $3.20 $3.20

Total Consideration / Pro Forma NAV 79% 104%

Total Consideration / Current Stock Price
(2)

130% 171%

+31%

6

Illustrative Transaction Analysis for
HCAP Stockholders(1)

1 For purposes of this analysis, September 30, 2020 NAVs for HCAP and PTMN (adjusted for PTMN’s recent merger with Garrison Capital Inc.) are being used, adjusted for estimated transaction expenses of $0.42 per share and $0.02 per share,
respectively.
2.As of December 22, 2020.
3. Exchange ratio (1) assuming stockholders elect cash and stock in a pro rata manner and (2) as applied to the deal as a whole and not the exchange ratio to be applied to any one individual stockholder.

Day 1 Premium with Potential for Significant Upside